



OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED BY THE

ONE HUNDRED AND ELEVENTH LEGISLATURE

FIRST REGULAR SESSION

December 1, 1982 to June 24, 1983 Chapters 1-452

PUBLISHED BY THE DIRECTOR OF LEGISLATIVE RESEARCH IN ACCORDANCE WITH MAINE REVISED STATUTES ANNOTATED, TITLE 3, SECTION 164, SUBSECTION 6.

> J.S. McCarthy Co., Inc. Augusta, Maine 1983

PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED AT THE

FIRST REGULAR SESSION

and

FIRST SPECIAL SESSION

of the

ONE HUNDRED AND ELEVENTH LEGISLATURE

1983

7. Ballot box opening covered. The eutgeing election clerk in charge of the ballot box shall keep the opening covered except when receiving a ballot.

Effective September 23, 1983.

CHAPTER 62

H.P. 177 - L.D. 206

AN ACT to Provide Furloughs from County Jails for 3 Days or More if Reason is Consistent with the Rehabilitation of an Inmate or Prisoner.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine as follows:

34 MRSA 1008, first ¶, as enacted by PL 1975, c. 191, 2, is amended to read:

The sheriff is authorized to establish regulations for and to permit a prisoner under the final sentence of a court a furlough from the county jail in which he is confined. Furlough may be granted for not more than 3 days at one time in order to permit the prisoner to visit a dying relative or to obtain medical services, which may be for a period of longer than 3 days if medically required or for any other reason consistent with the rehabilitation of an inmate or prisoner which is consistent with the laws, "rules or regulations of the department.

Effective September 23, 1983.

CHAPTER 63

H.P. 295 - L.D. 354

AN ACT to Amend the Banking Code Regarding Directors' Meetings and Regarding Service Corporations.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine as follows:

Sec. 1. 9-B MRSA §316, sub-§2, ¶A, as enacted by PL 1975, c. 500, §1, is repealed and the following

enacted in its place:

A. The directors shall hold at least 6 monthly meetings each year, once at least quarterly, at a time fixed in the bylaws. In any month in which the directors do not meet, the executive committee shall meet and a record of the meeting of the executive committee shall be ratified at the next board meeting.

Sec. 2. 9-B MRSA §326, sub-§2, ¶A, as enacted by PL 1975, c. 500, §1, is repealed and the following enacted in its place:

A. The directors shall hold at least 6 meetings each year, at least quarterly, at a time fixed in the bylaws. In any month in which the directors do not meet, the executive committee shall meet and a record of the meeting of the executive committee shall be ratified at the next board meeting.

Sec. 3. 9-B MRSA §445, sub-§1, as enacted by PL 1975, c. 500, §1, is amended to read:

1. <u>Authorization</u>. A financial institution may form or invest in the capital stock, obligations or other securities of a service corporation, as defined in section 131, or otherwise participate in or utilize the service of such a corporation.

Sec. 4. 9-B MRSA §445, sub-§4, as amended by PL 1975, c. 666, §21, is further amended to read:

4. Joint ownership. A service corporation formed pursuant to this section may be owned by 2 or more institutions engaged in the business of banking; provided that the superintendent shall approve such joint ownership in accordance with section 252. In approving or disapproving joint ownership of a subsidiary, the superintendent may, in addition to the criteria set forth in section 253, consider the type of institutions making application, and the competitive effect of such joint ownership. An application for approval required by this subsection is not complete unless accompanied by an application fee to be credited and used as provided in section 214.

Effective September 23, 1983.